June 2001 1 MIC2179
MIC2179 Micrel
MIC2179
1.5A Synchronous Buck Regulator
Final Information
General Description
The Micrel MIC2179 is a 200kHz synchronous buck (step-
down) switching regulator designed for high-efficiency, bat-

BIAS
20-Lead Wide SSOP
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Temperature Range Package
MIC2179BSM Adjustable –40°C to +85°C 20-lead SSOP
MIC2179-3.3BSM 3.3V –40°C to +85°C 20-lead SSOP
MIC2179-5.0BSM 5.0V –40°C to +85°C 20-lead SSOP
June 2001 3 MIC2179
MIC2179 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = 7.0V; TA = 25°C, bold indicates –40°C ≤ TA ≤ 85°C; unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
ISS Input Supply Current PWM mode, output not switching, 1.0 1.5 mA
4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V
skip mode, output not switching, 600 750 µA
4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V
VEN = 0V, 4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V 1 25 µA
VBIAS Bias Regulator Output Voltage VIN = 16.5V 3.10 3.30 3.4 V
VFB Feedback Voltage MIC2179 [adj.]: VOUT = 3.3V, ILOAD = 0 1.22 1.245 1.27 V
VOUT Output Voltage MIC2179 [adj.]: VOUT = 3.3V, 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 1A 3.14 3.46 V
MIC2179-5.0: ILOAD = 0 4.85 5.0 5.15 V
MIC2179-5.0: 4.85 5.0 5.15
6V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 1A 4.75 5.25 V
MIC2179-3.3: ILOAD = 0 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
MIC2179-3.3: 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 1A 3.14 3.46 V
VTH Undervoltage Lockout upper threshold 4.25 4.35 V
VTL lower threshold 3.90 4.15 V